

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

No. 18-1045

JAMES R. ADAMS

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

THE HON. JOHN CARNEY

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Delaware
Civil Action No. 17-181-MPT

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT
& TAYLOR, LLP

David C. McBride (No. 408)

Martin S. Lessner (No. 3109)

Pilar G. Kraman (No. 5199)

Rodney Square

1000 North King Street

Wilmington, DE 19801

(302) 571-6600

dmcbride@ycst.com

mlessner@ycst.com

pkraman@ycst.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

Dated: July 18, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. THE POLITICAL BALANCE REQUIREMENT OF THE DELAWARE CONSTITUTION	3
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROCEEDING	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT PLAINTIFF HAD STANDING TO CHALLENGE ARTICLE IV, SECTION 3 OF THE DELAWARE CONSTITUTION.....	14
A. Failure to Meet the Threshold Requirement of Article III Standing Requires Dismissal	14
B. The District Court Erred in Finding that Plaintiff Had Standing to Challenge Provisions Four and Five of Article IV, Section 3 of the Delaware Constitution, Which Contain Only Bare Majority Components, After Concluding that Plaintiff Did Not Have Article III Standing to Challenge Those Components	16
C. The District Court Erred in Finding that Plaintiff Had Standing to Challenge the Bare Majority Components of Provisions One, Two, and Three of Article IV, Section 3 of the Delaware Constitution	20

D. Plaintiff Lacked Prudential Standing to Challenge Article IV, Section 323

II. ARTICLE IV, SECTION 3 OF THE DELAWARE CONSTITUTION DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION26

A. The Elrod/Branti Standard28

B. Delaware Judges Are Policymakers.....29

1. A Delaware Judge Has All of the Attributes of a Policymaker29

2. Existing Precedents Establish that Judges Are Policymakers ..35

3. Political Affiliation Is an Appropriate Qualification for Policymakers Who Perform Core Governmental Functions38

C. Political Affiliation Is an Appropriate Consideration for Achieving a Balanced and Representative Court.....39

1. Applying the Elrod/Branti Standard in the Context of a Political Balance Requirement.....41

2. Political Balance Is an Appropriate Objective.....42

3. Party Affiliation Is an Appropriate Consideration for Maintaining Balance46

CONCLUSION.....53

COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS

ADDENDUM

JOINT APPENDIX VOLUME I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	22
<i>Balogh v. Charron</i> , 855 F.2d 356 (6th Cir. 1988)	36
<i>Barefoot Architect, Inc. v. Bunge</i> , 632 F.3d 822 (3d Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brophy v. Cities Serv.</i> , 70 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 1949)	31
<i>BTG Int’l, Inc. v. Wellstat Therapeutics Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 4151172 (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 2017).....	34
<i>Carroll v. City of Phoenix</i> , 2007 WL 1140400 (D. Ariz. Apr. 17, 2007)	35, 36, 39
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	49
<i>Corwin, v. KKR Fin. Holdings LLC</i> , 125 A.3d 304 (Del. 2015)	32
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	14, 15, 21
<i>Davis v. Martin</i> , 807 F. Supp. 385 (W.D.N.C. 1992)	36, 39
<i>Del. Strong Families v. Attorney Gen. of Del.</i> , 793 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	29, 49

<i>Exec. Benefits Ins. Agency v. Arkison</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2165 (2014).....	23
<i>Fair Housing Council of Suburban Phila. v. Montgomery Newspapers</i> , 141 F.3d 71 (3d Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Finkelman v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 810 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	22
<i>Galli v. N.J. Meadowlands Comm’n</i> , 490 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2007)	30, 33, 34, 35
<i>Garretto v. Cooperman</i> , 510 F. Supp. 816 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)	36, 39
<i>Hartig Drug Co. Inc. v. Senju Pharm. Co. Ltd.</i> , 836 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007).....	23
<i>Jimenez Fuentes v. Torres Gaztambide</i> , 807 F.2d 236 (1st Cir. 1986).....	38
<i>Krzalic v. Republic Title Co.</i> , 314 F.3d 875 (7th Cir. 2002)	30
<i>Kurowski v. Krajewski</i> , 848 F.2d 767 (7th Cir. 1988)	36
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....	14, 15
<i>Levine v. McCabe</i> , 2007 WL 4441226 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2007).....	37, 39
<i>Ex parte Levitt</i> , 302 U.S. 633 (1937).....	26

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996).....22

List v. Akron Mun. Court,
2006 WL 475124 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 27, 2006).....36, 39

Loft Inc. v. Guth,
2 A.2d 225 (Del. Ch. 1938)31

Lucia v. S.E.C.,
138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....37

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....15, 19, 25

MacGuire v. Houston,
717 P.2d 948 (Colo. 1986).....44

McCloud v. Testa,
97 F.3d 1536 (6th Cir. 1996)*passim*

In Re MFW S’holders Litig.,
67 A.3d 496 (Del. Ch. 2013)32

Moran v. Household Int’l Inc.,
500 A.2d 1346 (Del. 1985)32

NACEPF v. Gheewalla,
930 A.2d 92 (Del. 2007)32

Newman v. Voinovich,
986 F.2d 159 (6th Cir. 1993)36, 39, 40

Ohio Council 8 Am. Fed’n of State v. Husted,
814 F.3d 329 (6th Cir. 2016)45

Peters v. Del. River Port Auth. of Pa. & N.J.,
16 F.3d 1346 (3d Cir. 1994)34

Peterson v. Dean,
777 F.3d 334 (6th Cir. 2015)43

<i>Ramsey v. Ga. S. Univ. Advanced Dev. Ctr.</i> , 2018 WL 3134525 (Del. Jun. 27, 2018)	33
<i>Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc.</i> , 506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986)	32
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	28
<i>Savage v. Gorski</i> , 850 F.2d 64 (2d Cir. 1988)	38
<i>Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	18
<i>Sherman v. Del. Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 2018 WL 3118856 (Del. June 26, 2018)	33
<i>Sinclair Oil Co. v. Levien</i> , 280 A.2d 717 (Del. 1971)	31
<i>Singer v. Magnavox Co.</i> , 380 A.2d 969 (Del. 1977)	32
<i>Smith v. Van Gorkom</i> , 488 A.2d 858 (Del. 1985)	31
<i>Stayton v. Del. Health Corp.</i> , 117 A.3d 521 (Del. 2015)	33
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	21
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	49
<i>Twp. of Lyndhurst, N.J. v. Priceline.com Inc.</i> , 657 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 2011)	24
<i>U.S. Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973).....	44

United Pub. Workers of Am. (C.I.O.) v. Mitchell,
330 U.S. 75 (1947).....44, 48

United States v. Hays,
515 U.S. 737 (1995).....14, 15

Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.,
493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985)31

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Am. United for Separation of Church
& State, Inc.*,
454 U.S. 464 (1982).....19

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.,
484 U.S. 383 (1988).....19

Waskovich v. Morgano,
2 F.3d 1292 (3d Cir. 1993)33

Williams v. Babbitt,
115 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 1997)30

Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar,
135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....44, 45

STATUTES AND RULES

U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2.....14

12 U.S.C. § 1812.....6

15 U.S.C. § 41.....6

15 U.S.C. § 78d.....6

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....2

28 U.S.C. §1331.....2

42 U.S.C. § 1975.....6

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....2, 9

42 U.S.C. § 7171.....6

47 U.S.C. § 154.....6
 52 U.S.C. § 30106.....6
 FED. R. CIV. P. 56.....2
 DEL. CONST. art. IV, § 3*passim*
 DEL. CONST. art. VII, § 2.....34
 DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 10, § 161.....34
 DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 10, § 361.....34
 DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 10, § 561.....34
 DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 10, § 6331(b), (c).....34
 DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 11, Chapters 39, 41, 42, and 4333

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam Liptak,
Black Defendants Get Longer Sentences From Republican-Appointed Judges, Study Finds, N.Y. TIMES (May 28, 2018).....50
 Bradley W. Joondeph,
The Many Meanings of “Politics” in Judicial Decision Making, 77
 UMKC L. REV. 347 (2008)50
 Brian T. Fitzpatrick,
The Politics of Merit Selection, 74 MO. L. REV. 675 (2009)50
 Cass R. Sunstein et al.,
 ARE JUDGES POLITICAL? (2006).....50
 Cass R. Sunstein,
Deliberative Trouble? Why Groups Go to Extremes, 110 YALE L.J.
 71 (2000).....46
 Devera B. Scott et al.,
*The Assault on Judicial Independence and the Uniquely Delaware
 Response*, 114 PENN ST. L. REV. 217 (2009).....7, 47, 52

E. Norman Veasey & Christine T. Di Guglielmo,
*What Happened in Delaware Corporate Law and Governance
 from 1992-2004? A Retrospective on Some Key Developments*, 153
 U. PA. L. REV. 1399 (2005)31, 52

Hon. Theodore A. McKee,
Judges As Umpires, 35 HOFSTRA L. REV. 1709 (2007)40

James D. Cox & Randall S. Thomas,
*Delaware’s Retreat: Exploring Developing Fissures and Tectonic
 Shifts in Delaware Corporate Law*, 42 DEL. J. CORP. L. 323 (2018)32

Jill E. Fisch,
*The Peculiar Role of the Delaware Courts in the Competition for
 Corporate Charters*, 68 U. CIN. L. REV. 1061 (2000)30, 31

Joseph T. Walsh & Thomas J. Fitzpatrick, Jr.,
Judiciary Article IV, in THE DELAWARE CONSTITUTION OF 1897:
 THE FIRST ONE HUNDRED YEARS (1997)5

Joshua Kershner,
*Political Party Restrictions and the Appointments Clause: The
 Federal Election Commission’s Appointments Process Is
 Constitutional*, 32 CARDOZO L. REV. 615 (2010)45

Kirti Datla & Richard L. Revesz,
Deconstructing Independent Agencies (and Executive Agencies),
 98 CORNELL L. REV. 769 (2013)45

Lawrence Hamermesh & Michael L. Wachter,
The Fair Value of Cornfields in Delaware Appraisal Law, 31 J.
 CORP. L. 119 (2005)32

Lee Epstein et al.,
 THE BEHAVIOR OF FEDERAL JUDGES (2013)50

Leo E. Strine, Jr.,
*The Delaware Way: How We Do Corporate Law and Some of the
 New Challenges We (and Europe) Face*, 30 DEL. J. CORP. L. 673
 (2005)52

Max M. Schanzenbach & Emerson H. Tiller, <i>Strategic Judging Under the United States Sentencing Guidelines: Positive Political Theory and Evidence</i> , 23 J.L. ECON. & ORG. 24 (2007)	51
Mohsen Manesh, <i>Creatures of Contract: A Half-Truth About LLCs</i> , 42 DEL. J. CORP. L. 391 (2018)	33
Randy J. Holland, THE DELAWARE STATE CONSTITUTION (G. Alan Tarr ed., Oxford Univ. Press 2d ed.) (2017)	47
Randy J. Holland, <i>Delaware’s Business Courts: Litigation Leadership</i> , 34 J. CORP. L. 771 (2009)	7, 52
Robert Barnes, <i>Justices Tend to Agree with Presidents That Pick Them — but Stray Later</i> , WASH. POST (Dec. 20, 2015)	50
Wolfe & Pittenger, CORPORATE AND COMMERCIAL PRACTICE IN THE DELAWARE COURT OF CHANCERY, §12-10[b][5] (2018)	34
